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01130 A/PI4 

PARISH OF CROXALL 

The parish of St John, Croxall historically 
contained the townships of Croxall and Cation in 
Derbyshire and the townships of Edingale and 
Oakley in Staffordshire. The chapel of St Nicholas 
at Cation was built in 1892 

The records were deposited at various dates from 
1972 

15/04/1994 24/09/1996 

Registers 

Burials in woollen registers Mar 1678/9 - Jul 
1685 inc at front, briefs collected 1689-1729 and 
at back, poor law administration accounts 
1748-1764 
Microfilmed on M 351 vo/1 

Composite register inc baptisms Jul 17[19]
Sep 1812, marriages Jun 1720- Dec 1753, 
burialsAug 1720-Jul1812 
Microfilmed on M 351 vol 2 

Baptisms Jun 1813- Oct 1993 
Microfilmed to 1982 on M 351 vo/3 

Marriages Apr 1837 - Feb 1967 
Microfilmed on M 351 vo/4 

Reserved for banns registers 

01130 A/PI 5/1 Burials [Nov]1813- Jun 1993 
Microfilmed to 1980 on M 351 vo/5 

01130 A/PI 18/1 Services 

01130 A/PI 6/1 

01130 A/PI 6/2 

01130 A/PI 6/3 
01130 A/PI 6/4 
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Incumbent 

Administration 

Note of banns 

London Gazette inc notice of transfer of part of 
Croxall to Edingale and benefices in plurality 
Correspondence about baptism 
Articles of bishop's visitation 
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01130 

1979-1685 

1719-1812 

1813-1993 

1838-1967 

1813-1993 

1943-1989 

1824 

1899 

1925 
1937 
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01130 A/PI 6/5 

01130A/PI6/6 
01130 A/PI 6/7 
01130A/PI6/8 
01130 A/PI 6/9 

01130 A/PI 6/10 

01130 A/PI 6/11 
01130 A/PI 6/12 

01130A/PI7/1 
01130A/PI7/2 
01130A/PI7/3 
01130 A/PI 7/4 
01130A/PI7/5 
01130A/PI7/6 

01130 A/PI 8 

01130 A/PI 9/1-2 

01130A/PI9/3 

01130A/PI 9/4 

01130A/PI 10/1-2 

01130 A/PI 11 
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PARISH OF CROXALL 

Incumbent 

Administration (cant) 

Correspondence inc plans about registration of 
coal 

Correspondence about sale of vicarage 
Correspondence about marriage at Catton 
Table offees with letter 
Correspondence about H German's bequest 
for churchyard maintenance 
Correspondence about service arrangements 
at Croxall and Catton 
Correspondence about memorial gates 
Order in Council and correspondence about 
union of benefice with Walton-on-Trent 

Faculties 

Window 
Credence table 
Thomas Levett- Prinsep memorial tablet 
Electric lighting 
James Rose memorial tablet with correspondence 
Reroofing 

Income 

Glebe terrier 

Tithe 

Copy Oakley (Staffs) tithe map and appointment 

Oakley tithe redemption certificate with 
correspondence 

Tithe rentcharge 
Microfilm M351 vol 6 

Agreement in dispute about tithes 1716, with 
transcript 

Correspondence about chancel repairs under 
tithe acts 
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1938-1943 

1941 
1932 
1944 
1952 

1956 

1958-1959 
1961 

1945 
1952 
1953 
1955 
1977 
1979 

1795 

1830 

1922 

1931 

1716 

1946 
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01130 NPI12 

01130 NPI13 

D1130NPI14 

01130NPI15 

01130 NPI 16 

01130 NPI17 

01130 NPI18 

PARISH OF CROXALL 

Incumbent 

School 

Croxaii/Edingale National School was built 
adjoining Edingale Village 

Annual accounts of Lichfield Diocesan Trust 
showing income from land at Croxall 1939-1942, 
1944 

Correspondence about school 

Land Tax redemption notice 

Miscellaneous 

Correspondence about Revd Samuel Holworthy, 
vicar of Croxall 1809-1838, and his poems, 
especially The Crucifixion and one about Croxall 

Correspondence about Horton memorial 

Cover of ?estate rental marked Salop, and 
Oerb. 1735-1740, formerly used to enclose 
composite register PI 1/2, with cartoons etc on 
inside covers 

See after PI 5 

Churchwardens 

01130NPW 1/1-2 Vouchers 1772,1795 

01130NPW 2 

D1130NPW 3 

D1130NPF1 

01130NPF2 
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Writ of sequestration (copy) 

Letter about sequestration 

Charities 

Copy of will Thomas Prinsep inc bequest to 
poor of Croxall dated 28 Aug 1813, proved 
15 May 1815 
Microfilm M351 vel 7 

Correspondence about transfer of Booth 
Charity to Edingale S~)} 1281 -
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1939-1944 

1941 '1955 

1955 

1978 

1982 

1735-1740 
early 19th 

1772-1795 

1956 

1958 

1813-1815 

1956 
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PARISH OF CROXALL 

Parochial Church Council 

D1130 NPD 1111 Parochial returns for Croxall 1936-1938, 1958, 
1-5 1977 

D1130 NPD 112 Parochial returns for Catton 1958, 1960 

D1130 NPD 2 Diocesan SuNey 

D1130 NPD 311 Annual accounts 1945, 1949-1951, 1954-1958, 
1960-1966, 1974-1979 inc Garden Party accounts 
1959, 1961 and newscutting 

D1130 NPD 312 Annual accounts for Catton 1960-1961, 
1963-1964, 1966 inc Garden Party account 1960 

D1130 NPD 41 SuNey reports under Inspection of Churches 
1-3 Measure 1958, 1964, 1969 

D1130 NPD 51 Bills of church plate 
1-2 

D1130 NPD 513 Description of church plate 

D1130 NPD 51 Photographs of church plate 
4-10 

D1130 NPD 611 Correspondence about dilapidation assessment 

D1130 NPD 612 Notice of listed building status 

1936 177 

1958-1960 

1975 

1945,' "79 

1960-1966 

1958-1969 

1958-1969 

1977 

[1977] 

1959 

1964 

D1130 NPD 711-3 Photographs of Garden Party 1958, church 1964 

D1130NPZ1 
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interior and exterior 

Overseers of the poor 

For accounts 1748-1764 see PI 111 

Miscellaneous 

Rent roll and disbursements for Earl of 
Dorset's lands in Croxall, Edingale, Alrewas, 
Lullington and Coton, inc names of properties and 
tenants 167 4-167 5 
[The Curzon of Catton heiress married the Earl of 
Dorset in early seventeenth century] 
Microfilm M 351 vol. 7 
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1674-1675 
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D1130NPZ2 

D1130NPZ 3 
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PARISH OF CROXALL 

Miscellaneous (cont) 

Enclosure for Edingale Fields 
Microfilm M351 vol. 7 

Catton Hall (printed history) 
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1791 

20th cent 


