D1130

PARISH OF CROXALL

The parish of St John, Croxall historically contained the townships of Croxall and Catton in Derbyshire and the townships of Edingale and Oakley in Staffordshire. The chapel of St Nicholas at Catton was built in 1892

The records were deposited at various dates from 1972

15/04/1994

24/09/1996

Registers

	Registers	
D1130/A/PI 1/1	Burials in woollen registers Mar 1678/9 – Jul 1685 inc at front, briefs collected 1689-1729 and at back, poor law administration accounts 1748-1764 Microfilmed on M 351 vol 1	1979-1685
D1130/A/PI 1/2	Composite register inc baptisms Jul 17[19]- Sep 1812, marriages Jun 1720 – Dec 1753, burials Aug 1720 – Jul 1812 Microfilmed on M 351 vol 2	1719-1812
D1130/A/PI/2/1	Baptisms Jun 1813 – Oct 1993 Microfilmed to 1982 on M 351 vol 3	1813-1993
D1130/A/PI/3/1	Marriages Apr 1837 – Feb 1967 Microfilmed on M 351 vol 4	1838-1967
D1130 A/PI 4	Reserved for banns registers	
D1130 A/PI 5/1	Burials [Nov] 1813 – Jun 1993 Microfilmed to 1980 on M 351 vol 5	1813-1993
D1130 A/PI 18/1	Services	1943-1989
	Incumbent	
	Administration	
D1130 A/PI 6/1	Note of banns	1824
D1130 A/PI 6/2	London Gazette inc notice of transfer of part of Croxall to Edingale and benefices in plurality	1899
D1130 A/PI 6/3 D1130 A/PI 6/4	Correspondence about baptism Articles of bishop's visitation	1925 1937
	A state of biology of floridation	.00,

D1130

PARISH OF CROXALL

Incumbent

Administration (cont)		

D1130 A/PI 6/5	Correspondence inc plans about registration of coal	1938-1943
D1130 A/PI 6/6 D1130 A/PI 6/7 D1130 A/PI 6/8 D1130 A/PI 6/9	Correspondence about sale of vicarage Correspondence about marriage at Catton Table of fees with letter Correspondence about H German's bequest for churchyard maintenance	1941 1932 1944 1952
D1130 A/PI 6/10	Correspondence about service arrangements at Croxall and Catton	1956
D1130 A/PI 6/11 D1130 A/PI 6/12	Correspondence about memorial gates Order in Council and correspondence about union of benefice with Walton-on-Trent	1958-1959 1961
	Faculties	
D1130 A/PI 7/1 D1130 A/PI 7/2 D1130 A/PI 7/3 D1130 A/PI 7/4 D1130 A/PI 7/5 D1130 A/PI 7/6	Window Credence table Thomas Levett – Prinsep memorial tablet Electric lighting James Rose memorial tablet with correspondence Reroofing	1945 1952 1953 1955 1977 1979
	Income	
D1130 A/PI 8	Glebe terrier	1795
	<u>Tithe</u>	(")
D1130 A/PI 9/1-2	Copy Oakley (Staffs) tithe map and appointment	1830
D1130 A/PI 9/3	Oakley tithe redemption certificate with correspondence	1922
D1130A/PI 9/4	Tithe rentcharge Microfilm M351 vol 6	1931 ()
D1130A/PI 10/1-2	Agreement in dispute about tithes 1716, with transcript	1716
D1130 A/PI 11	Correspondence about chancel repairs under tithe acts	1946

D1130

PARISH OF CROXALL

Incumbent

School

D1130 A/PI 12

adjoining Edingale Village Annual accounts of Lichfield Diocesan Trust 1939-1944 showing income from land at Croxall 1939-1942, 1944

D1130 A/PI 13 Correspondence about school 1941,1955

Croxall/Edingale National School was built

D1130 A/PI 14 Land Tax redemption notice 1955

Miscellaneous

D1130 A/PI 15 Correspondence about Revd Samuel Holworthy, 1978 vicar of Croxall 1809-1838, and his poems, especially The Crucifixion and one about Croxall

D1130 A/PI 16 Correspondence about Horton memorial 1982

D1130 A/PI 17 1735-1740 Cover of ?estate rental marked Salop, and early 19th Derb. 1735-1740, formerly used to enclose composite register PI 1/2, with cartoons etc on inside covers

See after PI 5 D1130 A/PI 18

Churchwardens

D1130 A/PW 1/1-2 Vouchers 1772, 1795 1772-1795 D1130 A/PW 2 Writ of sequestration (copy) 1956

D1130 A/PW 3 Letter about sequestration 1958

Charities

D1130 A/PF 1 Copy of will Thomas Prinsep inc bequest to 1813-1815 poor of Croxall dated 28 Aug 1813, proved

15 May 1815 Microfilm M351 vol 7

D1130 A/PF 2 Correspondence about transfer of Booth

Charity to Edingale See D7287

- 3 -

1956

D1130

		טווטט
	PARISH OF CROXALL	
	Parochial Church Council	
D1130 A/PD 1/1/ 1-5	Parochial returns for Croxall 1936-1938, 1958, 1977	1936 777
D1130 A/PD 1/2	Parochial returns for Catton 1958, 1960	1958-1960
D1130 A/PD 2	Diocesan Survey	1975
D1130 A/PD 3/1	Annual accounts 1945, 1949-1951, 1954-1958, 1960-1966, 1974-1979 inc Garden Party accounts 1959, 1961 and newscutting	1945 ₇ 1279
D1130 A/PD 3/2	Annual accounts for Catton 1960-1961, 1963-1964, 1966 inc Garden Party account 1960	1960-1966
D1130 A/PD 4/ 1-3	Survey reports under Inspection of Churches Measure 1958, 1964, 1969	1958-1969
D1130 A/PD 5/ 1-2	Bills of church plate	1958-1969
D1130 A/PD 5/3	Description of church plate	1977
D1130 A/PD 5/ 4-10	Photographs of church plate	[1977]
D1130 A/PD 6/1	Correspondence about dilapidation assessment	1959
D1130 A/PD 6/2	Notice of listed building status	1964
D1130 A/PD 7/1-3	Photographs of Garden Party 1958, church interior and exterior	1964
	Overseers of the poor	
	For accounts 1748-1764 see PI 1/1	
	Miscellaneous	· \
D1130 A/PZ 1	Rent roll and disbursements for Earl of Dorset's lands in Croxall, Edingale, Alrewas, Lullington and Coton, inc names of properties and tenants 1674-1675 [The Curzon of Catton heiress married the Earl of Dorset in early seventeenth century] Microfilm M 351 vol. 7	1674-1675

D1130

PARISH OF CROXALL

Miscellaneous (cont)

Enclosure for Edingale Fields Microfilm M351 vol. 7 D1130 A/PZ 2

1791

Catton Hall (printed history) D1130 A/PZ 3

20th cent